
COUNCIL OF SCIENTIFIC & INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH 

Anusandhan Bhawan, 2, Rafi Marg, New Delhi 110001 

File no.AB-CSIR/1859/2023-ISTAD-CSIR HQ 

From: Office of Head ISTAD 

To: The Directors/Heads of all CSIR National Labs/lnstts /Headquarters/Units 

Subject: Rates of Daily Allowance for journeys on duty abroad. 

Sir/Madam, 

Dated: 12th February 2024 

faGRI HTCT4 YHS H) AI4T 0GI GY/Dsi/695/03/2000 ft# 25 fN0GR, 2023 T d 

| am directed to forward herewith the Government of India MEA (FD Section) 

Memorandum No. Q/FD/695/03/2000 dated September 25, 2023 on the above mentioned 

subject for your information, guidance and compliance. 

The revised DA rates and other terms & conditions in the aforeasaid OM dated September 

25, 2023 have been made effective for CSIR personnel from the date of its endorsement 

by CSIR HQ. 

Copy to: 

1.CSIR Website 

2.Office Copy 

Yours faithfully 

(VANDANA DIGVIJAY'SINGH) 
UNDER SECRETARY ISTAD 



In supesession of this Minstry's Ordor No. Q/FD/695/L/90 dated 1" NoVember, J.996 In respect 
of above mentlored subject, sanctlon of the President is hereby accorcded to the rates of Daily 
Allowance(DA) for lourneys on duy in varlouS COUntries as given In the Annexure. 

2. (0) The rates of DÀ Shail be the sane thtoughout a country. However, for toUrs under taken by officers 
vithin the county of their pesting, or for tours from one Misslon to another by officers p0sted abroad, DA 
rates fo esch ur shali be reguialed as under, 

Fo the first seven days 

(c) 

F the nex: seven days 

4. 

No. QIFDIG95/0312000 
Government of lndla 

Ministry of External Affairs 
(FD Sectlon) 

For subsequent additional days 

For une first fourteen days 

For he next four:een days 

For subsequent additional days 

QRDER 

For t0urs, by oifcers posted In Indla, from Indla to one or more countries abroad, DA rates for 
cacr to shal be regulated as under. 

Gffce:s drawing pay in 
Pay Level-10 and above. 

Offcals drawing pay below Pay 
Level-13 D abave Pay Level-1 

Full adnlssible DA 
759% of Full acd1mlssible DA 

Oficia's Crating pay in Pay Level-1 

50% of Full admlssible DA 

Acmssibiity of Daily Allowance for varlous officers/officials as defined in SR 17(as per 7 CPC) 
stall be as 'ciloNS: 

New Delhi, the 25"h Septomber, 2023 

Full admissible DA 

75% of Full admisslble DA 

60% of Full admlsslble DA 

:Full rales as indlcated in the Annexure. 

:75% of the prescribed rate. 

:339% of the prescrlbed rate. 

The rates of Dly Alowance fxed for various Pay Levels ot officers do not inciude any element 
1OWarcs cost of rasport for oficlal journeys. Accordingly, the actual cost of taxi or conveyance hired for 
Tips on auty which Is consldered necessary and reasonable by the controling autority wil! be 
rembursed s the offcers,as per admlssiblity, sublect tO speclfic provlsion ot funds in the sancion order 
Sarctionirg tne deputation/delegat'on. 

Contd.2 



As regards accommodation, no mongtay ceillngs have been prescrlbed for hotel rentals but /rstead panels of hotels have been drawn up for all the major cities of the world. The officer is requtred to arange accommodation In a hotel on the approved panel and claim reimbursement of the actual room rentals (including service charges, taxes etc.). For the cities where approved panel of hotels has not been prescribed, the lowest hoteB rate for a partlcular level of oficer In the capltal city of the country shall be the celling for hirlng accommodatlon in a hotel in such cities. Where the oflcer makes hls own arrangement for accommodatlon or where acçommodation alone is provided free, he shall be granted Daily Allowance at the rate prescrlbed for his grade. 
6 Hotel entitlement of offlcers golng abroad on non-representational visits Such as trafning courses 

7 Where an officer is treated as State Guest and s provided all meals free of cost. only 25% of the 

10. In the ca_e of COuntries, where local currencies are freely convertible, the equivalent amount of prescribed Daily Allowance in US.Dollars for the cOuntry concerned may be pald in the local currency. The local currency equivalent may be arrived at via Rupee, by usthg the officlal rateS of exchange fixed by the Ministry from time to tlme: In the case of Missions where local currenci�s are not freely 

12. 

11. This 0ssues wih the concurrence of the Ministry of Flnance (Department of EXpenditure) vide their I.D Note No. 19035/1/2022 E-I dated 13.09.2023 and IFD of this Ministry vide their Dy. No. 

2. 

3. 

Copy to: 
1 

7. 

9. 

No reimbursement on accOunt of tips, in addition to Dally Ailowance shall be adrmissible. 

10. 

Where the hotel charges include breakfast charges, the Daily Allowance shal be reduced by 10%. 

11. 
12. 

The abOve order will be effectlve from 21.09,2023 

Ail Indian Missions/posts abroad. 
The Director of Audit, Washington/London. The Dlrector of Audit, CR, New Delhi. 
The Chief Controller of Account, MEA, New Delhi 
The Chief Controller of Auditor General, New Delhi. 
The Resident Audit Officer, MEA, New Delhi. 
Fin./Cash-/|//VIGA ^ection, MEA, New Delhl. 

All Ministries/Departments of Govt. of India. 
Office of Chlef Secretaries to 
State Govts,/Union Territorles 
India Internatlonal Centre, New Delht. 
Indlan Council of Cultural Relatlons, New Delh. 
50 spare copies. 

(Nithin Kunneparambil) 
Under Secretary to the Government of India 

They are requested to clrculate 
these orders to all subordinate 
offices/PSUs under their control. 

(NIthin Kunneparambi) 
Under Secretary to the Government of India 

ittps://www.govIsafl conm 

or seminars shall be one step below their norrmal entltlement. 

Dally Allowance rates shall be admissible. 

Convertible, the prescribed Daily Allowance for the country concerned may be pald in US Dollars. 

3835/Dir(Fin)/ dated 15.09.2023. 



S.No. Country 
|Afghanistan 
Albania 

1 

|10 
|11 
12 

|13 
|14 
15 

|16 
17 
18 

|19 
20 
21 

22 

23 

24 
25 
26 
27 
|28 

29 

30 

|31. 
32 

33 

|34 
35 

35 

37 
|38 

39 
|40 

|41 

42 

43 
44 

Algeria 
American Samoa 

Angola 
Anguilla 
Antigua 
JArgentina 
Armenia 
Australia 
lAustrja 
Azerbaijan 
Aruba 

Bahamas 
Bahrain 
Bangladesh 
Barbados 
Belgium 
Beize 

Belarus 
Benin 
Bemuda 
Bhutan 
Bolvia 
Botswana 
Bosnia Herzgovina 
Brazl 
British Virgin Islands 
Brunei 

Bulgarla 
Burkina Faso 
Burundi 
Cameroon 
Canada 
Cape Verde Islands 
Cayman tslands 
Central African Republic| 

Chad 
Chile 
China 
Colombia 
Comoros 

Congo 
|Cooks Island 

Daily 

Daily Allowance Rates 2023 

|Allowance 
(D.A) 

125 

125 

125 
100 

125 
125 
125 
125 
1.25 
150 
150 
125 

125 

125 
125 
100 
125 
150 
100 
125 

100 

125 
100 

125 

125 
125 
125 
100 

150 

125 
100 
100 

100 

150 
100 

100 

100 
100 
125 

150 
125 

100 
100 

100 

S.No Country 
45 
46 
47 

48 

|49 
50 
51 

56 

58 

59 

60 

61 
62 

63 

64 
l65 
l66 
67 

s8 
69 

|70 
71 
72 
73 

|74 
75 

76 

77 

78 
79 
80 

81 
82 
83 

84 

85 

86 
87 

Costa Rica 
Croatia 

Cuba 

|Cyprus 
Czech Republic 
Denmark 
Djbouti 
|Dominica 
Dominican Rep. 
Ecuador 
Egypt 
El Salvador 
Eritrea 

Equatorial Guinea 
Estonia 
Ethicpia 
|Fii 
Finiand 
France 

French Guyana 
Gabon 
Gambia 

Gaza(PNA)Ramallah 
Georgia 
Germany 
Ghana 
Gibraltar 
Greece 

Grenada 
Guadeloupe 
Guam 
Guatemala 
Guinea 

Guinea Bissau 
Guyana 
Haiti 
Honduras 
|Hong Kong 

|Holy See(Vatican) 
Hungary 
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celand 
Indonesia 
Iran 

irag 

ANNEXURE 

Daily 
|Allowance 
(D.A) 

125 
125 

125 

150 

125 

150 
100 

125 
125 

125 

125 
125 
100 

100 

125 
100 
150 
150 
150 

125 

100 

100 

125 

125 

150 

100 
150 

150 
125 

125 
200 
125 

100 

100 
125 
125 

125 
150 
150 
125 

150 
125 
125 

125 



89 
90 Israel 

|91 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
097 
98 

99 

101 

Jlreland 

Italy 

107 

lvory Coast 
Jamaica 
Japan 

100 Korea (North) 

Jordan 

111 

Cambodia 

112 

0Kazakhstan 

102 Kuwait 

113 

(Kenya 

103 Kyrgyzstan 

Kiribati 

104 Laos 
105 Latvia 

Korea (South) 

|106 Lebanon 

108 Lberia 
109 Libya 
110 Lithuania 

Lesotho 

LUxembourg 
Macao 

Madagascar 
114 0Malawi 
|115 Malaysia 

131 

116 Malcives 
117 Mali 
118 Malta 
119 Martinlque 
|120 Macedonia 
121 Mauritania 
|122 Maurtius 
|123 Mexico 
124 Micronesia 
|125 Moldova 
|126 |Monaca 
127 Montenegro 
128 Mongolia 
129 Montserrat 
130 Morocc0 

|Mozamblque 
132 Myanmar 

Namibia 133 
134 Nauru 

150 
125 

150 
100 
125 
150 
100 

125 
125 

100 
100 

100 
150 
125 
125 

100 

125 

100 
100 
100 
100 
150 
150 
150 
100 
100 
125 

100 
100 
150 
125 
125 
100 
100 
125 

150 

125 

100 
125 

100 
125 

100 

100 
100 
125 
100 

135 Nepal 
136 Netherland 
|137 Netherland Antille 
138 |New Caledonia 
139 New Zealand 
140 Nicaagua 
141 Niger 
142 Nigeria 
143 Niue 
|144 Norway 
145 Oman 

Pacific Islands(Trust 
146 Territory) 
147 Pakistan 
148 Panama 
|149 Papua New Guinea 
150 Paraguay 
151 Puerto Rico 

Principality of 
152 Liechtenstein (Valduz) 
|153 Peru 
154 Philippines 
|255 Poland 
156 Portugal 
157 Qatar 
|158 Reunion 
159 Republic of Palau 

161 
160 Republic of SBovenia 

Republic of San Marino 
162 Romania 
163 Russian Federation 
164 Rwanda 
165 Samoa 
166 Sao Tome & Principe 
167 Saudi Arabia 
|168 |Senegal 
169 Serbia 
170 Seychelles 
171 Sierra Leone 
|172 Singapore 
|173 Slovak Republic 
174 Solomon Islands 
175 Somalia 
176 South Africa 
177 South Sudan 
178 Spain 
179 Si Lanka 
180 St. Kitts & Nevis 
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100 
150 

125 

100 

150 
125 

100 

100 

100 
150 
125 

125 

100 

125 
150 
125 
125 

150 

125 

125 
125 
150 

125 

100 
125 

150 
150 
150 
125 
100 

100 
100 

125 

100 
125 

125 

100 

125 
125 
100 
100 

125 

100 
150 
100 
100 



181 

|182 
183 
184 

186 
|187 

185 |Swaziland 

|139 

193 
194 

|188 Syria 

195 

Tajikistan 
|190 Tanzania 
j191 Thailand 

|196 
197 

192 Togo 

198 

|199 
200 

St. Lucia 

St, Vincent & 
Grenadines 
Sudan 
Suriname 

204 
205 

|Sweden 

206 

Switzerland 

211 

|Tonga 
Trinidad& Tobago 
|Tunisia 
|Turkey 
Turkmenistan 

201 U.A.E. 

Turks & Caicos 

202 U.K. 

Tuvalu 

203 U,S.A 

Uganda 

Ukraine 
Uruguay 

US Virgin Islands 
|207 Uzbekistan 
j208 Vanuatu 
209 Nenezuela 
210 Vietnam 

Yemen 
212 Nallis Futune lslands 

Democratic Republic of 
|213 Congo 
j214 Zambia 
215 Zimbabwe 

100 

100 
100 
125 
100 
150 
150 
125 
125 
100 
125 
100 
100 
125 
100 
150 

125 
125 

100 
100 
125 
150 
150 
125 
125 

100 
125 

125 
125 
100 

100 
100 

100 
100 
125 
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