वैज्ञानिक तथा औद्योगिक अनुसंधान परिषद COUNCIL OF SCIENTIFIC & INDUSTRIAL RESEARCH अनुसंधान भवन, 2, रफी मार्ग, नई दिल्ली - 110001 Anusandhan Bhawan, 2, Rafi Marg, New Delhi - 110001



Dated: 12th February 2024

File no.AB-CSIR/1859/2023-ISTAD-CSIR HQ

From: Office of Head ISTAD

To: The Directors/Heads of all CSIR National Labs/Instts /Headquarters/Units

Subject: Rates of Daily Allowance for journeys on duty abroad.

Sir/Madam,

अधोहस्ताक्षरी को आपकी जानकारी, मार्गदर्शन और अनुपालन के लिए उपर्युक्त विषय पर भारत सरकार विदेश मंत्रालय (एफडी अनुभाग) ज्ञापन संख्या क्यू/एफडी/695/03/2000 दिनांक 25 सितंबर, 2023 को अग्रेषित करने का निदेश दिया गया है।

25 सितंबर, 2023 के उपरोक्त ओ.एम. में संशोधित डी .ए. दरें और अन्य नियम और शर्तें सीएसआईआर कर्मियों के लिए सीएसआईआर मुख्यालय द्वारा इसकी पुष्टि की तारीख से प्रभावी होंगी ।

I am directed to forward herewith the Government of India MEA (FD Section) Memorandum No. Q/FD/695/03/2000 dated September 25, 2023 on the above mentioned subject for your information, guidance and compliance.

The revised DA rates and other terms & conditions in the aforeasaid OM dated September 25, 2023 have been made effective for CSIR personnel from the date of its endorsement by CSIR HQ.

Yours faithfully

(VANDANA DIGVIJAY^ISINGH) UNDER SECRETARY ISTAD

Copy to:

1.CSIR Website

2.Office Copy

No. Q/FD/695/03/2000 Government of India Ministry of External Affairs (FD Section)

New Delhi, the 25th September, 2023

ORDER

In supersession of this Ministry's Order No. Q/FD/695/1/90 dated 11th November, 1996 in respect of above mentioned subject, sanction of the President is hereby accorded to the rates of Daily Allowance(DA) for journeys on duty in various countries as given in the **Annexure**.

2. (i) The rates of DA shall be the same throughout a country. However, for tours undertaken by officers within the country of their posting, or for tours from one Mission to another by officers posted abroad, DA rates for each tour shall be regulated as under.

For the first seven days	Full admissible DA
For the next seven days	75% of Full admissible DA
For subsequent additional days	50% of Full admissible DA

(ii) For tours, by officers posted in India, from India to one or more countries abroad, DA rates for each tour shall be regulated as under.

For the first fourteen days	Full admissible DA
For the next fourteen days	75% of Full admissible DA
For subsequent additional days	60% of Full admissible DA

- 3. Admissibility of Daily Allowance for various officers/officials as defined in SR 17(as per 7^{th} CPC) shall be as follows:-
- (a) Officers drawing pay in Pay Level-10 and above.

: Full rates as indicated in the Annexure.

(b) Officials drawing pay below Pay Level-10 but above Pay Level-1

: 75% of the prescribed rate.

(c) Officials drawing pay in Pay Level-1

: 33% of the prescribed rate.

4. The rates of Daily Allowance fixed for various Pay Levels of officers do not include any element towards cost of transport for official journeys. Accordingly, the actual cost of taxi or conveyance hired for trips on duty which is considered necessary and reasonable by the controlling authority will be reimbursed to the officers,as per admissibility, subject to specific provision of funds in the sanction order sanctioning the deputation/delegation.

Contd...2

- 5. As regards accommodation, no monetary ceilings have been prescribed for hotel rentals but instead panels of hotels have been drawn up for all the major cities of the world. The officer is required to arrange accommodation in a hotel on the approved panel and claim reimbursement of the actual room rentals (including service charges, taxes etc.). For the cities where approved panel of hotels has not been prescribed, the lowest hotel rate for a particular level of officer in the capital city of the country shall be the ceiling for hiring accommodation in a hotel in such cities. Where the officer makes his own arrangement for accommodation or where accommodation alone is provided free, he shall be granted Daily Allowance at the rate prescribed for his grade.
- 6. Hotel entitlement of officers going abroad on non-representational visits such as training courses or seminars shall be one step below their normal entitlement.
- 7. Where an officer is treated as State Guest and is provided all meals free of cost, only 25% of the Daily Allowance rates shall be admissible.
- No reimbursement on account of tips, in addition to Daily Allowance shall be admissible.
- 9. Where the hotel charges include breakfast charges, the Daily Allowance shall be reduced by 10%.
- 10. In the case of countries, where local currencies are freely convertible, the equivalent amount of prescribed Daily Allowance in US Dollars for the country concerned may be paid in the local currency. The local currency equivalent may be arrived at via Rupee, by using the official rates of exchange fixed by the Ministry from time to time. In the case of Missions where local currencies are not freely convertible, the prescribed Daily Allowance for the country concerned may be paid in US Dollars.
- 11. This issues with the concurrence of the Ministry of Finance (Department of Expenditure) vide their I.D Note No. 19035/1/2022 E-IV dated 13.09.2023 and IFD of this Ministry vide their Dy.No. 3835/Dir(Fin)/ dated 15.09.2023.
- 12. The above order will be effective from 21.09,2023.

(Nithin Kunneparambil)
Under Secretary to the Government of India

Copy to:

All Indian Missions/posts abroad.

The Director of Audit, Washington/London.

The Director of Audit, CR, New Delhi.

The Chief Controller of Account, MEA, New Delhi.

- The Chief Controller of Auditor General, New Delhi.
- The Resident Audit Officer, MEA, New Delhi.
- 7. Fin.1/Cash-I/II/III/IV/GA Section, MEA, New Delhi.
- All Ministries/Departments of Govt. of India.
- Office of Chief Secretaries to State Govts./Union Territories
- 10. India International Centre, New Delhi.
- 11. Indian Council of Cultural Relations, New Delhi.

12. 50 spare copies.

They are requested to circulate these orders to all subordinate offices/PSUs under their control.

(Nithin Kunneparambil) Under Secretary to the Government of India

	Country	Daily Allowance (D.A)
1	Afghanistan	125
2	Albania	125
3	Algeria	125
4	American Samoa	100
5	Angola	125
6	Anguilla	125
7	Antigua	125
8	Argentina	125
9	Armenia	1,25
10	Australia	150
11	Austria	150
12	Azerbaijan	125
13	Aruba	125
14	Bahamas	125
15	Bahrain	125
16	Bangladesh	100
17	Barbados	125
18	Belgium	150
19	Belize	100
20	Belarus	125
21	Benin	100
22	Bermuda	125
23	Bhutan	100
24	Bolivia	125
25	Botswana	125
26	Bosnia Herzgovina	125
27	Brazil	125
28	British Virgin Islands	100
29	Brunei	150
30	Bulgaria	125
31	Burkina Faso	100
32	Burundi	100
33	Cameroon	100
34	Canada	150
35	Cape Verde Islands	100
36	Cayman Islands	100
37	Central African Republic	100
38	Chad	100
39	Chile	125
40	China	150
41	Colombia	125
42	Comoros	100
43	Congo	100
44	Cooks Island	100

S.Ne	o Country	Daily Allowanc (D.A)
45	Costa Rica	125
46	Croatia	125
47	Cuba	125
48	Cyprus	150
49	Czech Republic	125
50	Denmark	150
51	Djibouti	100
52	Dominica	125
53	Dominican Rep.	125
54	Ecuador	125
55	Egypt	125
56	El Salvador	125
57	Eritrea	100
58	Equatorial Guinea	100
59	Estonia Currea	125
60	Ethiopia	100
61	Fiji	150
62	Finland	150
63	France	150
64	French Guyana	125
65	Gabon	100
66	Gambia	100
67	Gaza(PNA)/Ramallah	125
68	Georgia	125
69	Germany	150
70	Ghana	100
71	Gibraltar	150
72	Greece	150
73	Grenada	125
74	Guadeloupe	125
75	Guam	100
76	Guatemala	125
77	Guinea	100
78	Guinea Bissau	100
	Guyana	125
80	Haiti	125
81	Honduras	125
	Hong Kong	150
	Holy See(Vatican)	150
	Hungary	125
_	Iceland	150
_	Indonesia	125
	Iran	125
88	Iraq	125

89	Ireland	150
90	Israel	125
91	Italy	150
92	Ivory Coast	100
93	Jamaica	125
94	Japan	150
95	Jordan	100
96	Cambodia	125
97	Kazakhstan	125
98	Kenya	100
99	Kiribati	100
100	Korea (North)	100
101	Korea (South)	150
102	Kuwait	125
103	Kyrgyzstan	125
104	Laos	100
105	Latvia	125
200		
106	Lebanon	100
107	Lesotho	100
108	Liberia	100
109	Libya	100
110	Lithuania	. 150
111	Luxembourg	150
112	Macao	150
113	Madagascar	100
114	Malawi	100
115	Malaysia	125
116	Maldives	100
117	Mali	100
118	Malta	150
119	Martinique	125
120	Macedonia	125
121	Mauritania	100
122	Mauritius	100
123	Mexico	125
124	Micronesia	150
125	Moldova	125
126	Monaco	100
127	Montenegro	125
128	Mongolia	100
129	Montserrat	125
130	Morocco	100
131	Mozambique	100
132	Myanmar	100
133	Namibia	125
134	Nauru	100
201	1.300	

135 Nepal	100
	15 0
137 Netherland Antille	125
	100
	150
140 Nicaragua	125
141 Niger	100
142 Nigerla	100
143 Niue	100
	150
145 Oman	125
Pacific Islands(Trust	
	125
	100
	125
1 60 1 60 100	150
	125
200 1. 4. 5.95.05	125
Principality of	
	150
	125
154 Philippines	125
	125
	150
	125
7-1	100
	125
	150
161 Republic of San Marino	150
162 Romania	150
163 Russian Federation	125
164 Rwanda	100
165 Samoa	100
166 Sao Tome & Principe	100
167 Saudi Arabia	125
168 Senegal	100
169 Serbia	125
170 Seychelles	125
171 Sierra Leone	1.00
172 Singapore	125
173 Slovak Republic	125
174 Solomon Islands	100
175 Somalia	100
176 South Africa	125
177 South Sudan	100
178 Spain	150
179 Sri Lanka	100
180 St. Kitts & Nevis	100

St. Lucia	100
St. Vincent &	
Grenadines	100
Sudan	100
Suriname	125
Swaziland	100
Sweden	150
Switzerland	<u> 150</u>
Syria	125
Tajikistan	125
Tanzania	100
Thailand	125
Togo	100
Tonga	100
Trinidad& Tobago	125
Tunisia	100
Turkey	150
Turkmenistan	125
Turks & Caicos	125
Tuvalu	100
Uganda	100
	125
	150
	150
	125
	125
	100
Uzbekistan	125
Vanuatu	125
Venezuela	125
Vietnam	100
Yemen	100
Wallis Futune Islands	100
	100
Zambia	100
Zimbabwe	125
	St. Vincent & Grenadines Sudan Suriname Swaziland Sweden Switzerland Syria Tajikistan Tanzania Thailand Togo Tonga Trinidad& Tobago Tunisia Turkey Turkmenistan Turks & Calcos Tuvalu Uganda U.A.E. U.K. U.S.A Ukraine Uruguay US Virgin Islands Uzbekistan Vanuatu Venezuela Vietnam Yemen Wallis Futune Islands Democratic Republic of Congo Zambia